

No. 2022-1035

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LOCKHEED MARTIN AERONAUTICS COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

THE SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals in Nos. 62505, 62506,
Administrative Judge J. Reid Prouty, Administrative Judge Richard Shackelford,
Administrative Judge James Sweet, Administrative Judge Brian S. Smith, and
Administrative Judge Craig S. Clarke

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
THE SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE**

OF COUNSEL:

Christopher J. Hilborn
Caryl A. Potter, III
Jeffrey P. Hildebrant
United States Air Force
Air Force Commercial Litigation
Field Support Center
1500 West Perimeter Road
Suite 4100
Joint Base Andrews, MD

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Director

AMANDA L. TANTUM
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-8131
Amanda.Tantum@usdoj.gov

May 5, 2022

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature Of The Case.....	2
II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below.....	2
A. The Undefined Contract Actions	2
B. The Board’s Decision.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard Of Review	8
II. The Definitizations Are Not Government Claims.....	8
A. Because A Government Claim Must Be “Against A Contractor” According To 41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3), The Definitizations Cannot Constitute Government Claims	9
B. Lockheed Martin’s Interpretation Of FAR 2.101’s Definition Of “Claim” In FAR 2.101 To Apply To The Definitizations Is Contrary To The Statutory Provision That This FAR Section Implements.....	18
C. Even If The Court Concludes That A Definitization Is “Against A Contractor,” Lockheed Martin Cannot Demonstrate, Based On FAR 2.101’s Language, That A Definitization Is A Government Claim.....	21

1.	Lockheed Martin Incorrectly Interprets FAR 2.101’s Definition Of A Claim As A Demand, As A Matter Of Right, For “Other Relief” To Encompass Definitizations	22
a.	“Other Relief”	22
b.	“As A Matter Of Right”	25
c.	Lockheed Martin’s Interpretation Of FAR 2.101 Based On The Language Of Other FAR Provisions And The Manner In Which Breach Of Contract Claims Are Raised	27
d.	Definitizations Are Not Analogous To Contracting Officer Final Decisions Found To Constitute Government Claims, Like Terminations For Default And Offsets.....	31
(1)	Default Terminations	31
(2)	Directives That Contractors Perform Work Outside The Contract Terms At No Cost.....	33
(3)	Upgrades To Accounting Practices To Comply With The Cost Accounting Standards	35
(4)	A Contracting Officer’s Disallowance Of A Contractor’s Indirect Costs	36
2.	Lockheed Martin Does Not Demonstrate That The Definitizations Constitute Demands For Adjustments To The Contract, As Described In FAR 2.101	38
III.	Contrary To Lockheed Martin’s Assertion, Remand Is Not Warranted If the Court Agrees With The Board’s Conclusion.....	42
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States,
178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999) *passim*

Auston v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
371 F. App’x 96 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (unpublished)44

B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Murtha,
958 F.2d 1192 (2d Cir. 1992) 18, 19

Bell/Heery v. United States,
739 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Contract Cleaning Maint., Inc. v. United States,
811 F.2d 586 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....9

Ethicon, Inc. v. Quigg,
849 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1988)19

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee,
454 U.S. 27 (1981)19

Folk Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States,
226 Ct. Cl. 602 (1981).....10

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70 (1984)15

Garrett v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
987 F.2d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 23, 32, 33, 34

Gonzales v. West,
218 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2000)43

Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
 998 F.2d 953 (Fed. Cir. 1993)12

J. Cooper & Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
 47 Fed. Cl. 280 (2000).....28

Lane v. Pena,
 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....13, 20

Lehman v. Nakshian,
 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....13

Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States,
 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987) 11, 14, 33, 36

M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States,
 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010)11

Malone v. United States,
 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988) *passim*

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States,
 754 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1985)10

McKenzie v. Peake,
 289 F. App’x 398 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (unpublished)43

Mega Constr. Co. v. United States,
 29 Fed. Cl. 396 (1993).....28

MySpace, Inc. v. GraphOn Corp.,
 672 F.3d 1250 (Fed. Cir. 2012)43

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. United States,
 44 Fed. Cl. 613 (1999).....35

Paragon Energy Corp. v. United States,
 645 F.2d 966 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....10

Parsons Glob. Servs., Inc. v. McHugh,
677 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2012)8

Placeway Construction Corp. v. United States,
920 F.2d 903 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 10, 11, 14, 23

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
660 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1981).....19

Todd Construction, L.P. v. United States,
656 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2011) *passim*

Triple Canopy, Inc. v. Sec’y of Air Force,
14 F.4th 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....8, 37, 40, 43

United States v. Williams,
514 U.S. 527 (1995).....13

W.M. Schlosser Co. v. United States,
705 F.2d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....10

Westerhold v. United States,
899 F.2d 1227 (Table), 1990 WL 28083 at *1 (Fed. Cir. 1990)
(unpublished).....11, 36

Winter v. FloorPro, Inc.,
570 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9, 12

Yeda Rsch. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.,
906 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2018)43

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Bell Helicopter Textron,
ASBCA No. 35950, 88-2 BCA ¶ 20,656 (Mar. 22, 1988), *aff’d on mot. for recon.*, 88-3 BCA ¶ 21,048 (July 22, 1988) *passim*

Boeing Co.,
ASBCA No. 3757989, 89-3 B.C.A. (CCH) ¶ 21992 (Apr. 21, 1989)40

CACI Int’l, Inc.,
ASBCA No. 57559, 12-1 BCA ¶ 35,027 (Apr. 25, 2012)35

Fiber Materials, Inc.,
ASBCA No. 53616, 07-1 BCA ¶ 33,563 (Apr. 17, 2007) 36, 37, 38

Reedom,
ASBCA No. 30226, 85-1 B.C.A. (CCH) ¶ 17879 (Jan. 22, 1985)25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(10).....10

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....20

Contract Disputes Act of 1978, S. Rep. No. 95-1118, at 1 (1978), as reprinted in
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5235, 5235).....9

41 U.S.C. § 605(a) 12

41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(1).....9

41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2).....9

41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3).....*passim*

41 U.S.C. § 7103(b)(1).....9

41 U.S.C. § 7104.....12

41 U.S.C. § 7104(a) 1, 10, 13

41 U.S.C. § 7107(b)(1).....8

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 2.101 *passim*

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 15.4083

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 49.402-3(g)(7)16

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.216-25(a) 3, 15

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.216-25(c) *passim*

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1..... 4, 17, 29

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1(b).....17

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1(d)(1).....17

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.243-1..... 14, 25

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.249-2.....28

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 52.249-10..... 29, 30, 31

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. § 217.740115

Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), 48 C.F.R. Part 9904.....35

Department of Defense Supplement to the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(DFARS) 252.217-7027(a).....3, 15

Department of Defense Supplement to the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(DFARS) 252.217-7027(b).....3

Department of Defense Supplement to the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(DFARS) 252.217-7027(c) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....22

John Cibinic, Jr. & Ralph C. Nash, Jr., Admin. of Gov’t Contracts (3d ed.
1995).....28

Merriam-Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001).....22
